

FILED

NO. A21-0931

~~May 3, 2022~~

State of Minnesota

OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS

In Supreme Court

Cathy Spann, *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

Minneapolis City Council, *et al.*,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
Douglas P. Seaton (#127759)
James V.F. Dickey (#393613)
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300
Golden Valley, MN 55426
(612) 428-7000
doug.seaton@umlc.org
james.dickey@umlc.org

Attorneys for Appellants

MINNEAPOLIS CITY ATTORNEY
James R. Rowader, Jr.
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEYS
Brian S. Carter (#390613)
Gregory P. Sautter (#326446)
Caroline M. Bachun (#24370X)
Room 210, City Hall
350 South Fifth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Tel: (612) 673-2063
Fax: (612) 673-3362
brian.carter@minneapolismn.gov

Attorneys for Respondents
City of Minneapolis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
I. Statement of the Case.	3
II. Relevant Facts.	4
A. The Charter Sets Forth a Clear Legal Duty to Fund and Maintain a Minimum Minneapolis Police Force of 0.0017 Sworn Officers Per Resident.	4
B. The 2013 “Plain Language” Revision to the Charter Did Not Change the Charter’s Prior Meaning.....	5
C. The Purpose of the 1961 Charter Amendment, Which Created the Minimum Staffing Requirement, Was to Add Active, Sworn Officers to the Minneapolis Police Force.....	7
D. The Charter’s “Funding” Requirement Differs from Respondents’ Definition of “Funding,” Which Divorces the City’s Budget Process from Reality.	10
E. Minneapolis’ Police Force Has Dwindled by More Than Thirty-Five Percent Since August 2019 and Continues to Do So.	13
F. The Council Defunded the Police in 2020 in Violation of the Charter.	14
G. The 2021 Budget Further Slashed MPD Funding, and the 2022 Budget Failed to Meaningfully Address Staff Shortages.	16
H. The MPD’s Projected Decline in Officer Numbers Was Still Too Optimistic Under the City’s Prevailing Budgeting and Employment Practices.	17
I. As the Minneapolis Police Force Has Declined, Violent Crime Has Risen, Disparately Harming Appellants and Their Diverse North Side Neighbors.	19
J. Minneapolis Is Continually Failing to Take Action That Would Work to Address the Officer Shortfall.	25
K. In The District Court, Respondents Admitted That Funding Requires Hiring.	26

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	28
I. Introduction	28
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Subject to <i>De Novo</i> Review.	29
III. The Plain Meaning of Charter Section 7.3 Requires Both Funding and Maintenance of 0.0017 Sworn Officers Per Resident.....	30
A. Where a Charter Is Unambiguous, Courts Apply Its Plain Meaning.....	30
B. The Mayor Has a Clear Legal Duty to “Establish” and “Maintain” a Police Force of at Least 0.0017 Sworn Officers Per Resident Using Funding Provided by the Council for that Sole Purpose.....	31
C. The Council Must “Fund a Police Force of at Least 0.0017 Employees Per Resident, and Provide for Those Employees’ Compensation,” Which It Has Failed to Do.	35
IV. If the Charter Is Ambiguous, Its History, the Circumstances of Its Enactment, and Its Structure Overwhelmingly Support Appellants’ Interpretation.....	39
A. If the Charter Does Not Unambiguously Favor Appellants, Then It Must Be Ambiguous Because Appellants’ Interpretation Is Reasonable and “Logical.”	39
B. Immediately Before the Non-Substantive “Plain Language Revision” of 2013, the Charter Explicitly Required Maintenance of the “Ratio” of 0.0017 Officers Per Resident.	41
C. The People of Minneapolis Voted in 1961 to Increase the Actual Police Force, Not Just Increase Budgetary Appropriations.	45
V. When It Issued the Alternative Writ of Mandamus, the District Court Properly Set the Exercise of Respondents’ Discretion Into Motion.	46
CONCLUSION	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Minn. Laws 1974, Ch. 409, available at https://www.revisor.mn.gov/laws/1974/0/Session+Law/Chapter/409/pdf/	42
Minn. Stat. §586.01	2, 46, 51
Minn. Stat. §375.025	49
Minn. Stat. §645.08(1).....	30
Minn. Stat. §645.16	36
Minneapolis City Charter, Article VII, Section 7.3.....	passim

Cases

<i>Am. Tower, L.P. v. City of Grant</i> , 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2001).....	30
<i>Brayton v. Pawlenty</i> , 781 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 2010)	1, 33, 34
<i>Butler Taconite v. Roemer</i> , 282 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. 1979).....	42
<i>Colo. Gen. Assembly v. Lamm</i> , 700 P.2d 508 (Colo. 1985).....	34
<i>Emerson v. Sch. Bd. of Indep. Sch. Dist. 199</i> , 809 N.W.2d 679 (Minn. 2012).....	40
<i>Firefighters Union Local 4725 v. City of Brainerd</i> , 920 N.W.2d 232 (Minn. Ct. App. 2018).....	30
<i>Greene v. Minn. Bureau of Mediation Servs.</i> , 948 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. 2020)	1, 30, 40
<i>Hans Hagen Homes, Inc. v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 728 N.W.2d 536 (Minn. 2007)	29
<i>Hunter v. State</i> 865 A.2d 381 (Vt. 2004)	34
<i>In re An Admin. Search Warrant v. Wiebesick</i> , 899 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. 2017).....	1, 42
<i>League of Women Voters Minn. v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2012).....	42
<i>Madison Equities, Inc. v. Crockarell</i> , 889 N.W.2d 568 (Minn. 2017).....	2, 46, 48, 49

<i>Opinion of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 376 N.E.2d 1217 (Mass. 1978)	34
<i>Popp v. Winona County</i> , 430 N.W.2d 19 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)	29
<i>Rios v. Symington</i> , 833 P.2d 20 (Ariz. 1992)	34
<i>Shefa v. Ellison</i> , 968 N.W.2d 818 (Minn. 2022)	1, 39
<i>State ex rel. Gillis v. Goodrich</i> , 264 N.W. 234 (Minn. 1935)	1, 33, 41
<i>State ex rel. S. St. Paul v. Hetherington</i> , 61 N.W.2d 737 (Minn. 1953)	2, 46, 47, 48
<i>State v. Caldwell</i> , 803 N.W.2d 373 (Minn. 2011)	39
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 730 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. 2007)	1, 36

Other Authorities

“‘U’ Police Force Guards State’s 4 th Largest City,” <u>Tribune</u> , Jan. 24, 1960	7
“A Police Need Met,” <u>Morning Tribune</u> , Aug. 5, 1961	7, 8, 45
“Establish,” <i>Merriam-Webster</i> , available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/establish	32
“Establish,” <i>The Law Dictionary</i> , available at https://thelawdictionary.org/establish/	32
“Establishment,” <i>Merriam-Webster</i> , available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/establishment	32
“Maintain,” <i>Merriam-Webster</i> , available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/maintain	32
“Many Show Interest in Police Jobs,” <u>Morning Tribune</u> , Oct. 5, 1961	9
“More Police Assured for 1962,” <u>Star</u> , June 14, 1961	8
“Patrolmen 190 New Positions,” <u>Morning Tribune</u> , Oct. 4, 1961	9
2022 Council Adopted Budget, available at https://lims.minneapolismn.gov/Download/FileV2/26236/2022-Council-Adopted-Budget_Reduced.pdf	17
2022 Police Budget Presentation, available at https://lims.minneapolismn.gov/Download/FileV2/24988/2022-Budget-Presentation_Police.pdf	17

62 C.J.S. <i>Municipal Corporations</i> § 156 (2011).....	30
Bob Lundegaard, “Police Officials Urge Patrolmen to Back Manpower Amendment,” <u>Morning Tribune</u> , June 5, 1961	8
Charter History, “Why was the Charter revised?,” available at https://www.minneapolismn.gov/government/charter-and-code-of-ordinances/charter-history/	6
Frank Premack, “Walling Named Chief of Police,” <u>Sunday Tribune</u> , Aug. 6, 1961	8
Minneapolis City Charter, Editor’s Note, available at: https://library.municode.com/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CH	5, 43
Minneapolis City Charter, Nov. 24, 2014 archive, Ch. 6, §1, <i>available at</i> https://library.municode.com/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances/232009?nodeId=CH_CH6PODE	6, 43
Resolution No. 2020R-152, <i>available at</i> https://lims.minneapolismn.gov/Download/MetaData/17459/SignedAct.pdf	14
<i>StarTribune</i> , “Funding in question as crime keeps rising,” Dec. 12, 2021, <i>available at</i> https://www.startribune.com/funding-in-question-as-crime-keeps-rising/600126463/?refresh=true	passim
